28M

STATE OF TEXAS §

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD UTILITY AGREEMENT

THIS CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD UTILITY
AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County,
Texas, a political subdivision of the state of Texas (“County”), and Monument Pipeline, LP, a Texas
limited partnership (“Monument Pipeline”). County and Monument Pipeline may be referred to
individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, County entered into that certain Standard Utility
Agreement with Southcross Energy GP, LLC (“Southcross Energy”) to adjust, modify, and/or
remove certain facilities owned by Southcross Energy, including a 14-inch pipeline, for County’s
proposed improvements to Peek Road under Mobility Bond Project No. 17307; and

WHEREAS, on or about April 5, 2023, County received a letter from Monument Pipeline,
which letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “A-1” and incorporated by reference herein, informing
County of its acquisition of the 14-inch pipeline from Southcross Energy and requested an
assignment of the Agreement from Southcross Energy to Monument Pipeline; and

WHEREAS, County, by execution of this First Amendment, is willing to consent to such
assighment subject to the terms, conditions, and amendments provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part of this First Amendment.

2. Consent to Assignment. County hereby consents to and approves of Southcross Energy’s
assignment to Monument Pipeline of all its rights, responsibilities, obligations, liabilities,
and interest under the Standard Utility Agreement (the “Agreement”) subject to the
Amendments to the Agreement as provided in Section 3 below. Subject to the
Amendments provided in Section 3 below, Monument Pipeline hereby accepts such
assignment of the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "B-1" and incorporated by
reference herein and expressly assumes all of Southcross Energy's rights, responsibilities,
obligations, liabilities, and interest under the Agreement and agrees to perform the same.

Consent to Assignment and 1°* Amendment Page 10of5
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307

09/28/2023 Original (e) sent to Miguel Serrano / Jillian Peterson, Engineering



3 Amendments to the Agreement.

(a) The first (15') paragraph of the Agreement beginning with “This Agreement by and
between ...” shall be deleted in its entirety and substituted with the following
language:

“This Agreement by and between Fort Bend County, Texas (“County”, a political
subdivision of the state of Texas, and Monument Pipeline, LP (“Owner”), a Texas
limited partnership, shall be effective on the date of approval and execution by
County, acting by and through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court.”

(b) The term “Owner” in the Agreement shall be amended to mean Monument
Pipeline, LP, a Texas limited partnership, as of the effective date of January 25,
2022. The term “Owner” in the Agreement shall no longer mean Southcross
Energy GP, LLC.

(c) The Fourth (4™) paragraph of the Agreement beginning with “WHEREAS, the
County and the Owner desire ...” shall be deleted in its entirety and substituted
with the following language:

“WHEREAS, the County and the Owner desire to have Owner relocate
approximately 216 feet of its pipeline at an estimated cost of $693,564.00 as
provided on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein
(the “Services”). Owner shall provide the Services to County in accordance with
the design plans attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference
herein.”

(d) The Eighth (8t") paragraph of the Agreement beginning with “The County will pay
.. shall be deleted in its entirety and substituted with the following language:

“The County will pay for reasonable and necessary eligible costs incurred in the
adjustment or relocation of Owner’s facilities to the extent authorized under 23
CFR Part 645, Subpart A. The County’s initial participation shall consisted of one
hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the Services. Owner acknowledges and
agrees that on March 21, 2022, County submitted and paid to Owner Three
Hundred Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Two and 00/100 Dollars, which
amount equals fifty percent of the Total Estimated of Project Cost for the Services
provided under this Agreement.”

Consent to Assignment and 1** Amendment Page 2 of 5
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307



4, Modifications and Conflict. Any provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended
or modified by this First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect in all other
respects and shall continue to be binding on the Parties hereto. If there is a conflict
among documents that make up the Agreement, this First Amendment shall prevail with
regard to the conflict.

{Execution Pages Follow}

Consent to Assignment and 1% Amendment Page3of5
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, County and Monument

Pipeline hereto have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date signed by the
last Party hereto.

SIGNED AND ENTERED this _26th day of ___ September , 2023.

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

(00090

—ounty Judee KP €

KP GEORGE.. |
COUNTY JUDGE

L
\‘" NER {”I
ATTEST: oS SONERS 43

=
o
o

s%
5 AN,

MW%ML 9

’:4:
Laura Richard, %%

Z,
"f‘?
e

....... i
County Clerk v.., END TN

Henvant

APPROVED: / M

J. Stacy Slawinski, County Engineer

/

X
Ertu\}t\

oy

&
'o;-‘:;ms

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds in the amount of $_693 546 00 are available to pay the
obligation of Fort Bend County within the foregomg Agreemen

7170 7 -

Lo

Robert Ed Sturdlvant, County Audltor

Consent to Assignment and 1°* Amendment Page 4 of 5
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307


hernajil
Stacy


SIGNED AND ENTERED this |\ _day ofﬁﬁ?-\'ﬂ‘“b% ,2023.

MONUMENT PIPELINE, LP

By: ARM Monument GP, LLC,
Sole General Partner of Monument Pipeline, LP

By: ARM Monument Intermediate Holdings, LLC,
Governing Person of ARM Monument GP, LLC

By: ﬂ_a_“y_ M
Name: Gﬂl::’@ RARET o

Title: SVP. ENGCT~ETRIvE v 0 CERA TVt
Of ARM Monument Intermediate Holdings, LLC

Acknowledgement

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY oF _ HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _U_ day of m
2023, by \)a\emTmees . ﬂdmm'\ strahiNe  (rssiskof ARM Monument
Intermediate Holdings LLC, the Governing Person of ARM Monument GP, LLC, the sole General
Partner of Monument Pipeline, LP, a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said limited

N

S, VALERIA TORRES /
SSE Notary Public, State of Texas NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
255 PR 295 Comm. Expires 09-30-2026 THE STATE DE TEXAS
ZRotas  Notery ID 131265076
Consent to Assignment and 1°* Amendment Page 5 of 5

22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307



EXHIBIT A-1

(April 5, 2023 Letter from Monument Pipeline Follows Behind)

Consent to Assignment and 1°* Amendment
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307



AN
MONUMENT
PIPELINE

April 5, 2023
VIA EMAIL
Fort Bend County, Texas, Engineering Department
Fort Bend County
301 Jackson, 4" Floor
Richmond, TX 77469
Attn: Ike Akinwande, P.E. Assistant County Engineer
Email: lke.akinwande@fortbendcountytx.gov

Subject: 2017 Mobility Bond Project- Peek Road (Project No. 17307) (the “Project™)
To Whom It May Concern,

Monument Pipeline, LP (“Monument”) acquired the Vanderbilt 14” Pipeline from Southcross Energy
Partners LLC (“Southcross™) effective as of August 11, 2022. As such, the Standard Utility Agreement
between Southcross Energy GP, LLC, an affiliate of Southcross, and Fort Bend County, Texas (Project
No. 17307) dated January 25, 2022 (the “Agreement”) attached hereto as Exhibit A will now be executed
by Monument’s Engineering and Operations teams.

Monument has reviewed and approved the proposed design, as attached as Exhibit B hereto, and will
proceed accordingly. All work will be completed within the total estimated cost of $693,564.00, as
described in “Exhibit A” of the Agreement (the “Total Estimate of Project Cost”), and Monument is
targeting the scope of work to be completed by second quarter of 2023.

Monument would like to request that (i) the Agreement be assigned to Monument as the new owner of the
Project or (ii) a new Standard Utility Agreement be drafted with Monument as owner to replace the current
Agreement. Fort Bend County, TX paid to Southcross fifty percent (50%) of the Total Estimate of Project
Cost on March 21, 2022 and Southcross has transferred this amount to Monument to begin the Project.

Please advise if the County prefers to assign the Agreement or draft a new Standard Utility Agreement to
properly name Monument as the owner of the Project.

Sincerely,

P ss /J{;l
L/ { )
Erica Frisbie
Engineering and Controls Manager

Cec: Elise Dillow, P.E. edillow@spi-eng.com
Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.
On behalf of Fort Bend County

20329 State Highway 249, 4th Floor, Houston, TX 77070 + 281-655-3200 - armenergy.com



EXHIBIT B-1

(Standard Utility Agreement and Attached Exhibits Follow Behind)

Consent to Assignment and 1% Amendment
22-Eng-100290-A1/ Project No. 17307



29E

STANDARD UTILITY AGREEMENT

County: Fort Bend
Project No.: 17307
Project Title: 2017 Mobility Bond Project — Peek Road

Project Description: Peek Road utility relocation.

This Agreement by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, (“County”), acting by and through its Commissioners
Court and duly authorized official and Southcross Energy GP, LLC, (“Owner”), acting by and through its duly
authorized representative, shall be effective on the date of approval and execution by and on behalf of the County.

WHEREAS, the County has determined that it necessary to make certain improvements to Peek Road, Segment
1, which said changes are generally described as follows: Roadway Improvements,; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Roadway Improvements will necessitate the adjustment, modification, removal,
replacement and/or relocation of certain facilities of Owner; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Owner desire to have Owner relocate approximately 216 feet of its pipeline at an
estimated cost of $693,564.00, as indicated in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes
(“Services"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner has provided sufficient legal authority to the County to establish an interest in properties
affected by the above-mentioned Roadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County, upon receipt of evidence it deems sufficient, acknowledges Owner’s interest in certain
lands and/or facilities and determined it is appropriate to enter an agreement with Owner to govern the terms for
participation in the costs of the adjustment, modification, removal, replacement and/or relocation of certain of its
facilities in accordance with Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties mutually
agree as follows:

The County will pay for reasonable and necessary eligible costs incurred in the adjustment or relocation of Owner’s
facilities to the extent authorized under 23 CFR Part 645, Subpart A. The County’s initial participation shall consist
of one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the Services, with fifty percent (50%) of the estimated costs payable
to Owner prior to commencement of the Services.

Subject to the participation percentage as set out above, the County will, upon satisfactory completion of the
Services, and upon receipt of a final billing prepared in the form and manner acceptable to the County, make the
remaining payment in the amount to satisfy one hundred percent (100%) of the actual costs as shown in the final
billing.

Reasonable and necessary bills for work completed herein shall be submitted to the County not later than ninety
(90) days after completion of the work. Upon receipt of the final billing and conclusion of the audit, the County
agrees to pay Owner a total of one hundred percent (100%) of the eligible costs as indicated. The County shall
make the final payment within forty-five (45) days of acceptance of the final billing.

In the event there is a substantial change for the statement of work contained in Exhibit A, reimbursement is limited
to the amount approved pursuant to this Agreement and its attached exhibits unless written approval is obtained
from the County.

Upon execution of this Agreement, the County will, by written notice, authorize the Owner to proceed with the
Services, and the Owner agrees to prosecute such work diligently in accordance with the Owner's plans. Owner
shall provide the County with forty-eight (48) hours written notice prior to proceeding with the Services and agrees
to proceed in such a manner that will not result in avoidable delay or interference with the County’s roadway
construction. Should Owner by its actions cause interference or delay resulting in the imposition of damages upon
the County by a third party, Owner agrees to be responsible for said damages.

01/28/2022 Original (e) sent to Britten Harris, Engineering



The Owner will retain recards of such sligible costs in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 645, Subpart A.

The Owner, by execution of this Agreement, does not waive any rights to which Owner may legally have within the
limits of the law.

This Agreement is subject to cancellation by the County and any time up to the date that Services under this
Agreement has been authorized.

The County Auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from the County directly
under the Agreement or indirectly through a subcontract under this Agreement. Acceptance of funds directly under
this Agreement or indirectly through a subcontract under the Agreement acts as acceptance of the authority of the
County Auditor, to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds.

By signature below, for purposes of sections 2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as
amended, Owner hereby verifies that Owner and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned
subsidlary, and affillate:

1) Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded from its federal sanctions
regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions regime relaling to a foreign terrorist organization,
is not Identified on a list prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under
Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

2) If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value of $100,000.00 or more,
Owner does not boycott Israel and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the
term of such contracls. “Boycotlt Israel” has the meaning provided in seclion 808.001 of the Texas
Government Code.

3) Ifemploying ten (10) or more full-ime employees and this Agreement has a value of $100,000.00 or more,
Owner does not boycott energy companies and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott
energy companies during the term of such contracts. "Boycott energy company” has the meaning provided
in section 800,001 of the Texas Governmant Code.

4) If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value of $100,000.00 or mors,
Owner does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or direclive that discriminates against a firearm entity or
firearm trade association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against a firearm
enlity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts. “Discriminate against a firearm entity
or firearm trade association” has the meaning provided in section 2274.001(3) of the Texas Government
Code. "Firearm entity” and “firearm trade association” have the meanings provided in section 2274.001(6)
and (7) of the Texas Government Code.

BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN
TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES

THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

The signatories to this agreement warrant that each has the authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of the
party represented.

OWNER

Utility: Soufhc Energy GP,
By: ‘@AL
Ve -

Auﬂm Represanfaﬁ

T“’txﬁh’-uf b Bjr i\am CDO

Authorized meniem Nsme

Date: O\ ' N2 [2 i




EXECUTION RECOMMENDED:

(079

iy | \Hﬁnrp‘:

KP Gearge County Judge |

January 25, 2022

L (LT i,
\\““ \ONERS ""’o,

Date: o
S %
ATTEST: %"‘; ; %
H.r (il “
By: (N dund, ]\ iihpad
Laura RicHard, County Clerk
APPROVED:
By: % %
J Sracy awmskr P.E., County Engineer
AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

to accomplish and

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of §_693,564.00
pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this con;ract _.
Bt =

Robert Ed Sturdwant, County Auditor

I'\Warcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construction\Peek\17307\Utility Relo\Agreement - Std Utility Peek Southcross. docx 11/12/2021. 22-Eng-100290



EXHIBIT A



Fort Bend County Peek Road Improvements
Richmond, TX

6/30/2021
PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE OF COSTS
AGREEMENT ESTIMATE
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT [ UNIT COST SUB TOTAL TOTAL
1 MATERIALS
"*" Domestic Steel in accordance with the Buy America Requirements
*14"0.D., 0.375 W.T., X-65, coated with 14-16 mils of FBE 240 LF $ 14500 | $ 34,800.00
* 14" Segmentable Elbow, 3R, 45 Degrees, SCH STD, Y65, Bare B| EACH 5 437000 |§ 34,960.00
$ 69.760.00
2 PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION
New 216-ft long relocation under FM 1463.  To include:
- Mobilization/Demobilization 4 EACH s 11,00000 |$  44,000.00
- Prepare work areas, install erosion control & timber mats (if needed) 2 EACH S 1287000 |$ 25,740.00
- String, weld, X-ray and coat pipe and fittings 240 LF 5 11000 | 8%  26,400.00
- Hydrostatically Test Bare Pipe (pre-test) 2| EACH |8 990000 (8  19,800.00
- Excavate Entry and Exit Pits 4] EACH s 1650000 | § 66,000.00
- Conventional Bore 240 LF $ 12800 |$ 47,520.00
- Fit-up, weld & X-ray tie-in fittings 41 EACH 5 990000 |% 39,600.00
- Hydrostatically Test Pipeline (final test) 2 EACH -3 3.85000|$S 7,700.00
- Run sizing plate pig with air and displace water 240 LF 5 1650 |% 3,960.00
- Run dewatering pig and dry line 240 LF S 5500|% 13,200.00
- Assist SXE purge existing pipeline 2| EACH s 385000 |% 7,700.00
- Complete final tie-in's 4 EACH 5 1105500 |$ 44,220.00
- Remove existing 14" steel pipeline 240 LF -] 11000 |$ 26,400.00
- Backfill excavations & compact 2| EACH s 10,23000 | $ 20,460.00
- Perform site clean up, & re-seed 2| EACH S 554000|% 11,880.00
Eeeinn $ 404.580.00
3 THIRD PARTY PROFESSIONAL
DESIGN & PR T MA NT SE ES
ENGINEERING - Pipeline, Design & Engineering, LLC
Project Manager 4] HOURS s 18000 | % 760.00
Project Engineer 168] HOURS s 13500 |% 22680.00
Designer 56| HOURS | s 000|% 5,040.00
Administrative 8| HOURS ] 7500 % 600.00
SURVEY SERVICES - Topographic Land Survevors
Topographic survey of project site 1 DAY s 2,12300|S 2,123.00
Pipeline Construction Staking with office support 1 DAY s 2.12300|8 2,123.00
Pipeline Weld Tally with office support 1 DAY s 205000 | % 2,050,00
As-built Survey with office support 1 DAY H 205000 |8 2,050.00
As-built Deliverables 1 EACH 5 1,50000 | & 1,500.00
INSPECTION - SET!
Construction Manager - D3 Inspection 2400 HOURS |5 10500 | % 25,200.00
Per Diem 24 DAYS 3 18000 | % 4,320.00
Mileage 3750] MILES 5 0581% 2,175.00
e $ 70.621.00
4 SOUTHCROSS ENERGY
Company Labor - Project Manager 160] HOURS |5 11000 | % 17,600.00
Company Labor - ROW Services 120] HOURS | § B500|% 10,200.00
Company Labor - Field Representatives 80] HOURS |3 6500 % 5,200.00
§ 33,000.00

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE OF PROJECT COST $ 577,970.00
20% CONTINGENCY $ 115,594.00
TOTAL ESTIMATE OF PROJECT COST $ 693,564.00




i Be e chnutiR dusmss

(3]

Z

3

=2

o

A
%
%

T ‘= SOUTHCROSS
L 1 e i SOUTHCROSS ENERGY

EXIST O/H ELEC

ol 14" PIPELINE RELOCATIONS
PROP DRANAGE MEROVENENTS FBC PEEK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
T AGREEMENT EXHIBIT

ON 09/23(2021 PIPELINE DESIGN & ENGINEERING, LLC
NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 5826 NEW TERRITORY BLVD, STE 614
OR BIDDING PURPOSES SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
PH: 832-668-4800
TBPE FIRM NO, 15143




EXHIBIT B



HOTES:
| SUBGRADE SWALL BE STABILIZED WITH HYDRATED
LIME (6% LIMEIBY DRY UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL.
v 3 i 2. TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JOINTS WMAXIMUMW
p EROF Bgw NaRiRS gY - 120 SPACING BO'. COMTRACTION JOINTS MAXIMUM
e 1 SPACING 20'. LONGITUDINAL JOINTS SPACING
P SHALL BE 12°,
1 3. CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE & MINIMUM
VARIES 507 1DACE TO DACK) 4 VARI[S 43" - 41 i 75°_1BACE 10 BACK) VARIES 9.5° - 14° COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI.
NI wEaian
! q.ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE &0
§ i § STEEL.
12 Ll LI 13 LIMITS OF wrOROWLLCH 12 iz
% TURN LANE LANE LANL TURN. LANE + CANE LANL %
S S
& cuftd
16" BLD Cukd
RO (TN 4 [/
| v Sarvn
PoL — L - " TH" BLOCK 50D
: r— v fa . 7 - I} I8 BLOCK SOD 14" BLOCK SOD
[l £
z = _/ —r
b= =4 DARS @ 18' O.LC.
4 BARS @ 18" O.C.
(TRANSVERSE) e n;msvsasc:
nd BARS @ 18" O.€ =4 BARS & 18"
LLONG I TUDINAL b ri.munuumm_‘
8" STABILIZED 8° STABILIZED
SUBCRADE SUBORADE
(SEE WOTE 11 ISEE WOTE §)
8 COMCHETE PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 8" COMCRETE
A
PAVEMENT BEEN RO PAVEMENT
FROM BEGIN TO 5TA 109+00. 00
PHOP BOW 120 =
| T PROP —I
PEEK RO
.
|
18 " 25° (BACE 1D BACKH " A2 wEDian 25° ABACK 1O BACe) o 19
5 [t 12 e 12
& TANT TANE ey TANE
LIVITS OF wYORDWUL Cn - ' t LIMITS OF wrDAOwULCH
l : g
PROP
DAl ! Yavery
e 16" BLOCK SO0 1 16" BLock 500 e Crpary T
16° BLOCK 500 i . b F= - - ﬂ{
Il i -
g B rl . 1z
—
=4 BARS @ 18° O.C. "4 BARS ® 18° O.C.
I TRANSYERSE ) A aae IIIRE.MIS\!HSU
R I8 - A L C.
" B:Losac.num:afl (LONGT TUBENAL
* STABIL1ZED PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 8* STABILIZED
*WoTE 15 PELL D (s5E NoTE 13
ISEE MOTE 11 FROM STA 109+00.00 [0 END
" 8° COMCRETE
PAVEMENT PAVEMENT
2
s
B
= 3 PROILET TTTCEr
N WEVISIONS CivilTecl A AL Dt i ' PEEK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
aN Engincoring, S o FROM SH 99 TO BEECHNUT ROAD
N ¥ T L - e
E Y LA i TYPICAL SECTIONS
: ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT it EEURL e
CHA q;p::‘nl. lﬂ'l-’l FEPL mO 982 n::n SEYTET
A LR [ARN




3

N
-a

BECIN { PEEX MD. AL JGMMENT
YPoint Py

[ Pifx AD. 5T4 |00-00.00
X:2,99%, 696, 28 i

LT 1L 80,607.66 %
I —~

Wow 161k3 T

L4
-
"\
b

% qi/ .7':

. Y &
) £n0 Pﬂ}.ltll:! o %' o
< . PEER AD, S1A 126-11. 41 g X

s %+2,997, 440. 28 - AN B
ET:(I“‘:tqgumum Ye1 s BIZ, 486, O - k g 0.
\ Xe2, 996, 943. 18

. R\ Te13, B0, 730,15

. PEEK RD, \ %

LY

4.5% ENCRGY TRENSFER
MATURAL GASLINE
TABANDONED!

B masemeem

V2000 T
P e
= e

—CPEEK RD.

— H -—. - ol - samman
i e Tt

Pl & PROEL

1
Pl
N\,

X \
NNy ree sounciioss [ 100 200
\‘-{{ GLLF COAST ¥
A\

— ]
MATURAL GASL LHT

SCALE
VISt
\I/_WI ERLINE LEGEND

AN

L

-ml CURVE NUMBER
o PROP DIRECT(ON OF TRAFFIC

<= EX[ST DIRECTION OF IRAFF IC

>
— . PR Y PEEK ROAD [MPROVEMENT
= FT. BEND COUNTY Fi-”l!n":-gﬂ TSt 8 10 SorCieet By
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT RS

PROJECT LAYOUT

-l I

/88

T {38) 304-02I0
oA, WD o3




. POINT £2
\ ) L TOwPORARY cm\mf{/l_ / Vv
1 +50,
~4,5" ENERGY TRANSFER it L‘,’%‘,Z?gi‘;‘/.,/
SATURAL COASLINE ¥ o= 13,812,485, 16
(ABANDCHED] 2 o 100 200
v 1t At . —
NATIRAL CASs JNl
s 0@ ki SCALE
*" pow,* L
Py e %
r » [ie] cuRVE HUMBER
.Po. — PROF DIRECT|ON OF I1RAFFIC
[N €= EXIST DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC
>
@ \roivt o1
£ A & TEMPORARY CHANNEL
% S1A 99400.00
g X + 2,099,893, 67
¥« i3,812,502.99
14 SOUTHEROSS.
GULF EOAST |
HATURAL GASL 1M
\
POINT C3 \
T TEWPDRARY CHANNEL (RAN
STA 11T7+20,45
* o+ 2,999,600,17 (A
¥ s 13,811,034,96 \ \
POINT C4 LB R
€ TEMPORARY CHANMEL B4
STA 120+86. 19 . ’
A o+ 2,999, 462.04
¥ a 13,810, 696.08
- e T
EVISIONS DATE | vu | CivilTech _IEH R Oy [T T PEEK ROAD |MPROVEMENTS
A DOCUMLNIS ARE
FT BEI‘]D COUNI i Engincering, Inc. oG, e . FROM SH 99 TO BEECHNUT ROAD
' P, Tiaas Trizs nimm eiditic ERQJECT LAYOUT
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT R 7S il SHEET 2 OF 2 [ eszses
LU Iy w2 1L L1 WRALET bz
PRELIMINARY -ﬂ ‘.-&E. 3




=
(=]

TES

LEGEND:
H.C.C.F. Harris County Clerk’s Fie

Bearings shown hereon are referenced lo {he Texas
Siale Plane Coordinale System, Texas South Central

H.C.MR. Harris County Map Records
Zane (4204), Norh American Dalum: NAD 83 (2011), F.O.B  Poinl of Beginning
EPOCH 2010.00. Dislances are surface and can be L Em;jﬁmmm'
converled lo grid by dividing by a scale faclor of 1.00013. Propased Temp
Channel Easement

0100 200 300 300 60D 40
e e e —

BEECHVYT STREET

PLEER RO4L, FELLIAIRE BOOLEVARD AND
FARK WESTHEIMER BOULEVARD

FBE Ml 123 |45TR.
MR 2013007515

L ORHIECL
e UXSTNG BETTHTCH BASIN

TEMPORARY CHANNEL
EASEMENT EXHIBIT
Houston, Texas

FBE UUD_§50 ST
1l 2R geas R vt vicasin "”“E‘p.“n’}é'c‘}'.
‘W B8 ORRIRET OPRFELCT ﬁgﬁi
ﬁ CHANNEL ¢p
) i e
)] ] apeROXMATE ABSTRACT LINE SEravse o
inE S 160 68" | - 2
| . L
\\.\\ = 2
L = Suge
\\‘\ | (EALD |a§1_5:g.afnr RACT) g g;‘- 4 §§2§
—— i1 T Y H 2
'lq;kta"‘ A c.\wi!.u‘ua?;c;ll{-gtr.gm& ue = g‘é < ot
- T T ome
.-.;3Q‘q=.q' i 10° EASEMENT TO L J‘?ﬁﬁ:@f il 5 .ég ;gg_;g
o = T i 5
< gl § NORTH FORT BEND oS TTR SR = . g I Bga%
¢ 2 W ol -l c | B i
¥ = i i .
A | o i e el gyl B
¥ cEl N =28 oo T8 e
gl B CiE aR leved
: [==—R=-1a < 1
= ‘;Ei%: = | e ke
O l W
|
— R=1560.00" i E U - ..
L=169.05 [ f—"%“';:‘. 4 JOHI.i‘ HAR.K 9‘!:‘:0“ !
D 0812'32" S i, Sl TR L
B N4T'4357°E SHEn
! = FEs
C 168.97 i Rogdes
HRETEST
Bgdgsd
RE2T ke
o
{CALLED 166,572 ACRE TRACT) \ :1%25:';
[RACT | P HB
CATHENIS LEGACY HOLDINGS, LLC 2
{35.51% INTEREST =% :
WETK HUWEER 30170537 z o
(62.77% INTEREST 08,
WSIR. NOMBER 2017053768 o Project No..  34106.001
wsm.“l'é?%la::t:z’:uﬁ?&ﬂs! ARy o Issued. 09/23/2019
: ’ Drawn By: Jc
Checked By: MO
Scale; 1" = 300'
£ Sheet Tille
A ‘%5;‘-: TEMPORARY CHANNEL
G NB;R‘Z\\)}-\BE‘ LNE]— HEARING _ [DISTANCE %?‘_3‘# EASEMENT EXHIBIT
e L1 |W Brap 43 W[176.55 5%5*
FCE) 7 | 2719°\ 7" w[370.00 s
13 {5 37 Ve 7 W]150.00" - 11 OF 88

Sheet Number




\ \ '.,‘ b 14" SOUTHCROSS
PROP WOD TY “B-B" [MLET 1AV} ' ' GULF COAST

b X § 4
S5TA 116+24.70, II 00" LT 8 \ X.‘ \/M\Th‘fu CASLITHE
\

198, 92" y ceutEaseIN Eacnor
16t : FEE 5
. i FROFERTY L IWE ‘/ \ PP SHALE - /
24" RCP FL=93,92° (E) % \ STA 11865.00, 46.08' LT i

Cor : [;?.I‘I:hnn:‘mll ke ————— 20 A0 IHY
t ———— PRO® SWALE % o e ]
pno_ﬂ 39 LF 24 RCP ® 0,50% = o \ % ] 2 atvy
— . SCALE

LEGEND

B° REIMFORCED
CONCRETE PAVEMENT

B' CONCRETE CURE

6" DOWLLED CURR

PAVEMENT HEADER
_____ SAW-CUT
PROP QIRECTION OF THAVEL

EXI5T DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

fttreeee o

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

-.a-..u-.-.---.—ﬁ.uT

HOLE
5Ta 117-20,00
75, 88" l"

TP e

PROP T 31
N\ sn usozn. 70. .00° AT R rl. 9280 1)y
48~ RCP .28 (W) 4

\ M nrp FL*93.92° W)

FL+91, 37
30* RCP fl.'!l. 34 lbl

24° RCP FL#93. 71" IE&W) 5 PROP: 487 5TM 54k
PROP 5T S8R
PROP EAST & WEST TOC
e : o
) lo ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND
100 4 100 FACILITIES ARE SHOWN 1N AN
= el S ’ ~ | = APEROXIMATE WAY ONLY, CONTRACTOR
— — By P i —— SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND TYPE
e e T - ¥ e — of JTILITIES BErone The
e N PALCLELES - -— - e SR et L . COMMENCEMENT WORK,
a8 L E".‘;%“‘.';" N & LSTa + 118+75.00 el | 2. SEE SHEETS 40 anD 41 Foa
e Rl & - 1007 ADDITIGNAL ROADWAY DETAILS.
a pr— el
L - sn.00r EXLSTICROUND e LY e 3. SEE SHEETS 42 TRROUGH 47 FOR
a6 & ROW RT i L« 150,00 96 STORM SEWER DETAILS.
GULE COAST 4, SEE SHEETS 50 AND 51
PROP 24°RCP NATURAL CASLINE FAUEHENT WARK ING ARD STRIPING
B3 717 (ERW) FHTERN MO 170 BE RELGCATED) ETAILS, o 5 iy
mm-r; _r 10 R ¥ 5. SEE SHEETS 2% THROUGH 27 TOR
#.i. %ﬂ: ________ e v i e i o g e e A T e i o - ———m e e mmmm e = o TEMPCRARY CHANNEL DETAILS.
. 6. SEE CHANNEL PLAN AND PROFILE
:?.'&;:,‘W ” S 5 “ lp-“s?!if IE:E': 92 SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL STORM
92,13 m’“. o1 : SEWER OUTFALL |MFORMATION,
091,87 81,34
90
£=90.15"
o087 28 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
3‘ ~ g ) g aR-F é é ﬁ )
; L s e b 282228
m.u‘ REP prit ™ mlly ™ Sl ~Fimi” e _s_‘._* s.n
-89, 40" (E) 2ieTaTata S35 E S g"'
Gabhohahan GaGhhd
11800 120+00
[ MR AW DnEY PSITIT YT PEEK ROAD [MPROVEMENTS
T BEND COUNTY vilieeh ' g FOM S99 T0 BCECHUT ROD
o AN . % CoIE T S e
§‘ I\ Ceretys, Hass 11428 Ry BLAN FR
- o S s Pl TA 115-00 10 STA 120+00
A ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT R s S Py L3100 10 5T 120 L
A BAL LR Vaig | T




10058 31 A

BT,

o 50 100 (H)
—————
L] b1 104vs
SCALE
— 148 0P 14x 1y 16 LEGEND
E Videiy oy =
Y 4 / STA 121+38,12 Q MANHOLE
PROS SET TY 11 A
1487 CMP) 14013 (0D sTORM SEWER
8 STa 116468, 12 d W [PROP MANHOLE INHC 3) 8
; | 4 STA 120 g
¥ & TEMPORARY CHAMNEL g 4 \ || pAoe seT Ty ; Riuse.ss + oF e
O | FAORTRLY, | INE B - /\ \ | Hian cuP) 41y ECH Jr CUP FLeBS, TAINI L]
— 3 ~PROP 4B- (WP 1 8 [ Sy 487 CUP FLABSTRIW) | o — DIRCCTION OF LOW
o ~PROP MANHOLE (HC2) i bkl ik r i ANMOLE (W10 3 / i
| STA 117420, 45 ; f \ . STA 120486, 19 4 / <
= P v { L { j Re e Py 0. 1o =
/s LaBS. s = Le@5. T8 (N
w /48" cwe FLaBS. 2915) \ L 120+ W “ANT O FLA85. TRIN n
[ 1 =TS Re30' Ly
z & L z
—_ i f ! \ —
2F aelor 1 g : 'é 7‘“""? ool
I A 1PELTRE N || = | ° o
! PROP MANHOLE IMHEZ) | 4 3 i
onel] I~ iy \ STA 117420, 45 g o H FAOP. 427 Cur ) =t
¥ =7 Rlu=94, 6T ) E [ . ) =
< £ 4B CUP FL=85,29(8) o & o I { { QvEANEA <t
= & 48" CWP FL=85,2915) L _exisT waTERL TN | & - 12 L - . ELCCTRICAL INT =
“/ pr I &4~ = o || sputichos: .
0 :I/ I 2 e k& ) PUFEL I
& - Al = - I \ — \
- L 5 i v —e — N =
57 ! avtnnzm/ | 5 b
/ i ELECTRICAL & INE | 1
i | i =
sy chowe o
HweoaaRy Cus t
o 8 100
o EXIST CAOLND @ -
= Ix151 ChousD L TELPORARY CwanmEy e
[1s] L TEMPORaRY cuuu (o]
s
- : e = - s
] ) <
= —
v v 20
wd
g o =z
— o 85
7 -
f \ \-blﬁ 2 1.--3.19‘-/ / L5, 10 T
o PROP 48 PROP 48~ U 4 G bt
— ou.u: ®0.13% » 0,138 [
< 55 LF 8 LF 55 LF - B0
= Le8%. 20" =
L85, 1)
EX1ST WATEML INE EXIST WATERL IHE 1
P
f 10
3 11600 117+00 118+00 119:00 120+00 12100 122+00 123+00
3 A pate fwae | CivilTech NIERIA SEVEW G PR TRy ROAD [MPROVEMENTS
e ——— e
- FT. BEND COUNTY coareon SEE e
;; e, TaAs 17420 o g PLAN AND PROFILE - TEMPORARY CHANN L
P (2V)I04 - 200 Lalloi il
it (35 Ma=0210 v TA 116+00 TO STA 123.00 1 ﬁ 2000
i ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Heee g o TR




140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0 10 20 o 40 50 60 70 BO 90 100 110 120 130
110 | 110
. al i
! :i H LEGEND
& a5 i =
¥ g o
1 £L+99, 38 | LAl L EXIST CROWND
= FIL
e | N ) S R A S I ey ’ 100
8" CONC PvMT 87 CONC Pyl
B" STABILIZED #8° STABILIZED
SUBGRANE SUBGRADE
%0 Q ap
a"ACk
FL=90, 22
Sta. 119+00.00
80 80
CuUT=149, 68 SF
FiLL=G. 41 SF
70 ; 70
o
i 2 iz
§i |'-j iﬂ
) “ -_— H
El LL-‘)B.PE‘:E /n ‘99,45 &
100 =H i EXIST GROUND 1
—_——— e —— e s R e — e P s e e, -
8" CONC PYMT 8" CONC PyaT
* 51
L] Etlsllél Itn :uug‘ﬁg}l (¥ {i]
30 O\ 90
I6"RCP
FL=90.05
4 Sta. 118+00.00
H 80
=
il
CUT=A5.41 SF
FILL=54, 37 %F
E 70 70
: 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 T0 60 50 40 30 20 10 0 10 20 30 a0 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130
’_’
!
£ (14}
a! CivilTech N Lt PR T Lo ey ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
mg NI AR
FT. BEND COUNTY Englnesring, Inc. e T Tt FROM SH 99 TO BEECHNUT ROAD
" 121 TELCE RO ON_PERn. VEER
£ T b ROADWAY CHOSS SECTIONS
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT G e e et ]
E‘ RECESIRATON M. F- 38 FRELIMNARY (L8 &5 “h('ll :;_ﬂ ::: I“;: b






